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BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL IN AND FOR MIDVALE CITY 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DAVID A. RIVAS, 
d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, 

Defendant. 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

Civil No. 

Upon reading the Petition and Notice of Charges hereto 

attached in the above-entitled matter and for other good and 

sufficient information, and it appearing to the Midvale City 

Council that this is a proper case for considering the suspension 

and/or revocation of the business, regulatory and beer licenses 

pursuant to Section 9-120(A) , CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF 

MIDVALE CITY and such other inherent powers as are vested in the 

City Council of Midvale City, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Defendant in the above-

entitled action be, and appear before the City Council in and for 

Midvale City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah, at the Midvale 

City office at 80 East Center Street, Midvale, Utah on the 

19th day of June, 1984, at the hour of 7:00 P. M., to then and 

there show cause, if any he has, why the licenses heretofore 

issued by Midvale City Corporation for the premises commonly known 
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as CAROL'S LOUNGE and its owner, DAVID RIVAS, should not be 

suspended or revoked. 

The Defendant shall have the right to appear, to be 

represented by counsel, to hear the evidence against him, to 

cross-examine witnesses and to present evidence as to why the 

license should not be revoked or suspended. 

DATED this / day of June, 1984. 

^TRINT G. J£PPSONj/t^yor 

V\j£A^v^_ 

orgensen, City Recorder 

Serve Defendant et: 
8420 South State, Midvale, Utah (Bar) 
9110 South 1300 East) 
1279 East Quail Creek Road (Home) 



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL IN AND FOR MIDVALE CITY 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

DAVID A. RIVAS, 
d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, 

Defendant. 

PETITION AND NOTICE OF 
CHARGES 

Civil No. 

Now the following information and allegations have been 

brought to the attention of Midvale City Corporation: 

1. That DAVID A. RIVAS 5 doing business as CAROL'S 

LOUNGE, is the owner of the following licenses used in connection 

with the operation of the CAROL'S LOUNGE located at approximately 

8420 South State Street, Midvale, Utah: 

a) A Business license; 

b) A Class HC" Beer 1icense. 

2. That Midvale City has heretofore filed a Petition 

and Notice of Charges dated April 6, 1982, a copy of which is 

attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein, wherein 

members of the Midvale City Police Department found two (2) 

minors in said bar, anc as a result thereof, said Defendant, 

DAVID RIVAS, was cited and plead guilty for allowing minors in 

a licensed premise in violation of Section 9-435, CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY. 
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3. That as a result of said Petition and Notice of 

Charges, the Midvale City Council entered its Findings of Fact 

and Order suspending the Class "C" Beer license for CAROL 1S 

LOUNGE for 30 days on April 20, 1982, a copy of which Order is 

attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein. 

4. That on or about December 29, 1983, at 11:30 P.M., 

members of the Midvale City Police Department made a bar check on 

CAROL'S LOUNGE. 

5. That as a result of the investigation by members 

of the Midvale City Police Department, a minor was found in the 

bar, namely: LAURIE J. DUNTON. Said minor was identified by the 

Midvale City Police officers by a picture driver's license, 

showing a date of birth of July 19, 1963. The employee and bar­

tender on duty on that date, JUNNE H. CHARON, was cited for 

allowing minors in a licensed premise. Both suspects were cited 

and released. 

6. The said minor, LAURIE J. DUNTON, under Case 

No. 97-24275, plead guilty to the charge of "minor in tavern" on 

February 13, 1984, and was sentenced at that time. 

7. That on or about January 3, 1984, at 11:40 P.M., 

members of the Midvale City Police Department made a bar check on 

CAROL'S LOUNGE. 

8. That as a result of the investigation by members 

of the Midvale City Police Department, two (2) minors were found 

in the bar, namely: SCOTT A. BARKER, who was identified by 



a picture Utah Driver's license on his person with a date of 

birth, March 2, 1965, and GEORGE W. WOLTKAMP, also identified 

|by a picture Utah Driver's license on his person with a date 

of birth of December 26, 1963, The employee and bartender on 

duty on that date, JUNNE H. CHARON, was cited for allowing minors 

in a licensed premise* All three suspects were cited and released 

9. SCOTT A. BARKER plead guilty to charge of "minor 

in tavern" under Case No. 98-24814 on March 5, 1984 and GEORGE 

W. WOLTKAMP plead guilty to the charge of "minor in tavern" on 

Case No. 93-24956 dated March 5, 1984. 

10. That on April 26, 1984, the employee of the 

Defendant appeared at a Pre-Trial Conference on two (2) counts of 

"Permitting minors on premises" in violation of Section 9-435, 

CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY and pursuant to a plea 

bargain agreement, plead guilty to the charge dated January 3, 

1984, with the charge of December 29, 1983 being held for six (6) 

month's probation, with attendant fines and probation. 

11. That the above violations by the employee/bartende 

of Defendant contained in the above paragraphs constitutes a 

separate violation on each count of Section 9-120(A) of the CODE 

OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY by DAVID RIVAS, d/b/a 

CAROL'S LOUNGE. 

WHEREFORE, i.t is respectfully requested that the City 

Council in and for Midvale City, issue an Order to Show Cause 

ordering the Defendant, DAVID RIVAS, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, to 
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appear before the said City Council, then and there to show 

cause, if any he may have, why the business license and Class 

C beer license issued for the CAROL'S LOUNGE at 8420 South State 

Street, and the above-named Defendant, DAVID RIVAS, should not 

be suspended or revoked. 

DATED this /y day of -&M, 1984. 

T&r.suc ,„ 
MARC NICK MASCARO, 
Midvale City Attorney 



BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL IN AND FOR MIDVALE CITY 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, 

Plaintiff, ] 

vs. ] 

DAVID A. RIVAS, ; 
d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, ] 

Defendant. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER 

THIS MATTER came on for hearing before the City Council 

of Mid vale City, Salt Lake County, State of Utah, on the 26th day* 

of June, 1984, at the hour of 6:00 P.M., in the Midvale City 

offices. Marc Nick Mascaro appeared as attorney for Midvale City 

Corporation. Mark Besendorfer appeared as attorney for Defendant, 

David A. Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, and Ddvid A. Rivas, 

Defendant herein, was also present. Testimony was taken and 

evidence introduced into the record, and the City Council having 

considered the matter in open City Council meeting, now makes 

the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That Plaintiff issued an Order to Show Cause 

against the Defendant, David A. Rivas, doing business as CAROL'S 

LOUNGE, dated June 1, ] 9 8 4 , pursuant to a Petition and Notice 

of Charges dated May 14, 1984. 

— C ^ 
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2. That Defendant, David Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, 

accepted service of said Petition and Notice of Charges and Order 

to Show Cause on June 14, 1984, which documents are on file in 

this matter setting a hearing date for June 19, 1984 at 7:00 P.M. 

3. That thereafter, on June 19, 1984 at the hour of 

7:00 P.M., Defendant, through his counsel, Mark Besendorfer, 

made motion to the City Council for continuance of the hearing 

for one (1) week, which continuance was granted and the hearing 

reset for June 26, 1984 at 6:00 P.M. 

4. That David A. Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, is the 

owner of the following licensesused in connection with the 

operation of CAROL'S LOUNGE located at approximately 8420 South 

State Street, Midvale, Utah. 

a) A business license, 

b) A Class "C" beer 1icense. 

5. That Midvale City has heretofore filed a Petition 

and Notice of Charges dated April 6, 1982, wherein members of the 

Midvale City Police Department found two (2) minors in said 

CAROL'S LOUNGE, and as a result thereof, said Defendant, Davia 

Rivas, was cited and plead guilty to allowing minors in a 

licensed premise in violation of Section 9-435, CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY. 

6. That as a result of said Petition and Notice of 

Charges, the Midvale City Council entered its Findings of Fact 

and Order suspending the Class "C" Beer license of CAROL'S LOUNGE 
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for 30 days on April 20, 1982'. 

COUNT I 

7. That on or ^bout December 29, 1983, at 11:30 P.M., 

members of the Midvale City Police Department made a bar check on 

CAROL'S LOUNGE. 

8. That as a result of the investigation by the 

members of the Midvale City Police Department, a minor was found 

in the bar, namely: LAURIE J. DUNTON. Said minor was identified 

by Midvale City Police officers by a picture driver's license, 

showing a date of birth of July 19, 1963. Said driver's license 

was found on the person of LAURIE J. DUNTCN at the time of the 

a rrest. 

9. That said minor, LAURIE J. DUNTON, under Case No. 

97-24275, plead guilty to the charge of "minor prohibited where 

beer is sold" on February 13, 1984 and was sentenced at said 

time, as shown by a certified copy of docket entries which was 

admitted as evidence. 

10. That at all times pertinent hereto, JUNNE H. CHARON 

was an employee and barmaid of the Defendant, David Rivas, d/b/a 

CAROL'S LOUNGE. 

11. That with respect to the above violation on 

December 29, 1983, said JUNNE H. CHARON, required no 

identification from the minor, LAURIE J. DUNTON. 

12. That as a' result thereof, said JUNNE H. CHARON, 
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was cited under Citation No. 6742, for "serving minors in 

a tavern". 

13. That the above violation by the employee/barmaid 

of Defendant contained in Paragraphs 7 through 12 above, 

constitutes a violation of Section 9-120(A), CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY by David A. Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S 

LOUNGE and is grounds for revocation of Defendant's Class "C" 

Beer License. 

COUNT II 

14. That on or about January 3, 1984 at 11:40 P.M., . 

members of Midvale City Police Department, while investigating 

a possible shooting, found two (2) minors in Defendant's bar, 

namely: SCOTT BARKER, who was identified by a picture Utah 

driver's license on his person with a date of birth of March 2, 

1965, and GEORGE W. WOLTKAMP, also identified by a picture Utah 

driver's license on his person with a date of birth of 

December 26, 1963. 

15. That both parties were observed drinking beer in 

the Defendant's premises. 

16. That SCOTT A. BARKER plead guilty to the charge 

of "minor in tavern" under Case No. 98-24814 on March 5, 1984 

as shown by the certified copy of docket entries which was 

admitted as evidence, 

17. That at all times pertinent hereto, JUNNE H. 
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CHARON was an employee and barmaid of Defendant and requested 

no identification from said minor, SCOTT A. BARKER. That 

JUNNE H. CHARON was cited for "allowing minor in licensed 

premi ses". 

18. That the above violation by the employee/barmaid 

of Defendant contained in the above paragraphs 14-17, constitutes 

a violation of Section 9-120(A), CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF 

MIDVALE CITY by David Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, and is grounds 

for revocation of the Class "C" Beer License of Defendant. 

COUNT III 

19. That GEORGE W. WOLTKAMP plead guilty to the 

charge of "minor in tavern" under Case No. 98-24956 on March 5, 

1984 as shown by the certified copy of docket entries which was 

admitted as evidence. 

20. That the employee/barmaid on duty on the date 

of January 3, 1984, JUNNE H. CHARON, was cited for "allowing 

minor on licensed premises". 

21. That said JUNNE H. CHARON, required no 

identification from the said minor, GEORGE W. WOLTKAMP. 

22. That the above violation by the employee/barmaid of 

Defendant contained in the above paragraphs 14-21, constitutes a 

violation of Section 9-120)A) of the CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES 

OF MIDVALE CITY by Davi'd Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, and is 
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grounds for revocation of the Class "C" Beer License of Defendant. 

23. That on April 26, 1984, JUNNE H. CHARON, the 

employee of Defendant, under Case No. 96-23570, appeared at a 

Pre-Trial Conference on Count One of "serving minors in tavern" 

in violation of Section 9-432, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF 

.MIDVALE CITY, for the violation dated December 29, 1983, and 

Count Two of "allowing minors in tavern" in violation of Section 

9-435, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, for the 

violation of January 3, 1984; and pursuant to a plea bargain 

agreement, plead guilty to the charge dated January 3, 1984 for 

allowing minors in a tavern in violation of Section 9-435, C O D E . 

OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, with a charge of 

December 29, 1983 for "serving minors in tavern" in violation 

of Section 9-432, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, 

being held for six (6) month's probation, with attendant fines 

and probation. 

23. That the above violations dated December 29, 1983, 

and January 3, 1984, by the employee and bartender of Defendant 

contained in the above paragraphs, constitute a separate violatior 

on each count of Section 9-120(A)(l) of the CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY by David Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, 

and is grounds for revocation of the Defendant's Class "C" 

Beer License. 

24. That the above violations by the employee/bartender 
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of Defendant contained in the above paragraphs, constitute a 

separate violation on each count, the violations dated December 

29, 1983 and January 3, 1984, of Section 9-120(A) (3) of the 

CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY by David Rivas, d/b/a 

CAROL'S LOUNGE, in that said conduct is contrary to the public 

Jiealth, peace and morals, and is grounds for revocation of the 

Defendant's Class "C" Beer License. 

O R D E R 

The City Council having made the foregoing Findings 

of Fact, 

IT IS NOW HEREBY ORDERED that the Class "C" Beer License 

of David Rivas, d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, be, and the same is hereby 

revoked pursuant to Section 9-120(A) of the CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, and that DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a 

CAROL'S LOUNGE, shall have 24 hours from June 26, 1984 at 8:00 

P.M., to cease the dispensing of any alcoholic beverage, beer or 

1 i q u o r . 

DATED t h i s da v o f. Q^JL 

t*\ 
A,tte$t/:v 

• 'A: 

4REN~T G^/ \ ) I 

svid^G. Jc p̂  'IX 
oriehsen, City Recorder 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify 

Findings of Fact and Order 

Defendant, David A. Rivas, 

day of July, 1984. 

MARC NICK MASCARO, 
Midvale City Attorney 

that I served a copy of the foregoing 

upon Mark Besendorfer, attorney for 

d/b/a CAROL'S LOUNGE, on this 11th 



IN THE THIRD vJUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY 

STATE OF UTAH 

DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a : 

CAROL'S LOUNGE, : MEMORANDUM DECISION 

Peti t i on Br, s Civil No. C84-4100 

vs : 

MIOVALE CITY CORPORATION, : 

Respondent. : 

Pet i 11 oners seek- a permanent i n i unct i on and a reversal 

of the decision of the Respondent, to revoke the Class "C" 

license to sell beer. Petitioners claim that the respondent 

was (1) arbitrary and capricious in the revocation., and (2) 

that the city exceeded its authority under the Utah law. 

A r e view of the transcript, record and arquments of the 

parties clearly show that the Petitio er violated the 

Ordinances of Midvale City (Section 9-435) by allowing 

persons under 21 years of age to enter and remain on the 

premises. Section 9-120 of the Ordinances provides that the 

city may revoke a license if the licensee fails to comply 

with the "-..conditions and requirements of..." the code. 

Obvi ously« the Pet i ti oner has vi olated the code and thi s is 

sufficient to revoke the license. These were the facts as 

found by the City Commission and as supported by the record. 

Pet i t ioner c i a i ms that t h e c omm i ss ion act ed ar b i tr ar v 



and capricious in finding against the Petitioner. The record 

is devoid of anv evidence to support such a claim. The only 

argument put forth by the Petitioner is that the Findings 

•fail to set -forth any evidence put -forth by Petitioner at 

the hearing. The Utah Supreme Court has repeatedly held that 

Findings must cover all material issues and this court finds 

t h a t t h e F i n d i n a s a r e s u -f f i c i e n t i n t hi i s c a s e. T h e Fr i n d i n q s 

show that the Petitioner has violated the code and this is 

su11 i c1 ent t o r evoke t he license. 

Petitioner argued that the punishment (permanent 

r e voc a t i on o-f t he lie ense) is t oo sever e un d er the 

circumstances. A review of the transcript fails to disclose 

any evidence as to loss that would be sustained by 

P e titioner u pon r evo ca t i on. This c o u r t c a n o n1v conclude 

that the Commission found it to be a reasonable decision. 

This court, finds that the City had the authority to act 

wi th i n the st atut or y author i ty and f i nds that the or d inances 

do not vi olate the con st. i tut i on or st atutes . 

Respondent to prepare the Findings, Conclusions and 

D^cri?^ to support this Memorandum. 

Dated this J_" day of May, 1935. 

Dean E. Conder, 

Di stri ct Judge. 

Copy to be mailed to each counsel. 

-// 



MARC NICK MASCARO 
Attorney for Respondent 
80 East Center Street 
Midvale, Utah 84047 
Telephone: (801) 566-0661 

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a ) 

CAROL'S LOUNGE, ) 

Petitioner, ) O R D E R 

I AND JUDGMENT 
vs . ) 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, ) Civil No. C-84-4100 

) Judge Dean E. Conder 
Respondent. ) 

The above-entitled matter came on for judicial review 

on the 7th day of May, 1985, at the hour of 10:00 A.M., pursuant 

to Rule 65B(b)2, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. The Petitioner 

was present in Court and represented by his atturncy, Mark A. 

Besendorfer. The Respondent was represented by Marc Nick Mascaro. 

The Court having reviewed the transcript of the City Council's 

hearing, the Record on Appeal, the Findings of Fact arid Conclusion 

of Law, and having heard oral arguments 1rom counsel, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: 

That the action of the Respondent, Midvale City 

Corporation, was within the authority of that body to so act and 

the evidence given at the hearing was sufficient to support 

said action revoking Petitioner's Class "C" beer license. 

W 7-
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Further, that said action was based upon competent evidence 

and was not arbitrary nor capricious. Further, that Section 

9-120A, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, is 

constitutional and does not violate the Constitution or statutes 

of this state, nor the United States of America. The action 

of the Respondent, Midvale City Corporation, is therefore, 

affirmed. 

DATED t h i s $$ d ay of 1?l*vi 1 9 8 5 . 

BY THE COURT: ' 

JL*± 
DEAN E. CONDER, 
District Judge 

MAILING CERTIFICATE 

T hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing to MARK A. BESENDORFER, Attorney for 

Petitioner, 7355 South 900 East, Midvale, Utah 84047, postage 

prepaid, on this /\_S £$r^^ay of May, 1985. 

"' '•dearr-B-. 'Woodruff, Sec re t ary // 

/ 

_ /.? 



MARC NICK MASCARO 
Attorney for Respondent 
80 East Center Street 
Midvale, Utah 84047 
Telephone: (801) 566-0661 

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a ) 
CAROL'S LOUNGE, ) 

Petitioner, ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

vs. ) 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, ) Civil No. C-84-4 100 
) Judge Dean E. Conder 

Respondent. ) 

The above-entitled matter came on for judicial review 

on the 7th day of May, 1985, at the hour of 10:00 A.M., pursuant 

to Rule 65B(b)2, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. The Petitioner 

was present in Court and represented by his attorney, Mark A. 

Besendorfer. The Respondent was represented by Marc Nick Mascaro 

The Court having reviewed the transcript, record and arguments 

of the parties and being fully advised in the premises now enters 

i ts : 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. That David A. Rivas, d/b/a Carol's Lounge, 

Petitioner herein, is the owner of. a ClaL-s "C" beer license 

and business license •issued in connection with the operation 

of Carol's Lounge located at app r< ;.x i i ,\ t e 1 y 8420 South Stan-
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Street, Midvale, Utah. 

2. That Respondent, Midvale City, issued an Order 

to Show Cause against the Petitioner, David A. Rivas, d/b/a 

Carol's Lounge, dated June 1, 1984, pursuant to a Petition and 

Notice of Charges dated May 14, 1984. 

3. That a hearing was held pursuant to said Petition 

and Notice of Charges and Order to Show Cause on June 26, 1984. 

4. That Petitioner was present, together with his 

attorney, Mark Besendorfer, at said hearing. 

5. That a hearing was held pursuant to said Petition 

and Notice of Charges, evidence was introduced by Petitioner 

and Respondent, Petitioner was allowed an opportunity to examine 

Respondent's witnesses, to piesent his own evidence, and to 

make oral argument. 

6. That Petitioner, by and through h:s cmp]oyee/agent, 

Junne H. Charon, on or about December 29, 1983, allowed a minor, 

Laurie J. Dunton, in the bar, without requiring identification. 

7. That Petitioner, by and through his agent/employee, 

Junne H. Charon, on or about January 3, 1984, allowed two (2) 

minors in the bar, namely Scott Barker and George W. Woltkamp, 

without requiring identification. 

8. That as a result of the violations of December 

29, 1983, and January 3, 1984, Junne 11. Charon, the employee/agen 

of Petitioner on April 26, 1984, plead guilty to the charge 
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dated January 3, 1984, for "allowing minors in a tavern" in 

violation of Section 9-4 35, LODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE 

CITY, with the charge of D^comb^r J°, 198? foi "serving minors 

in a tavern", in violation of Section 9-43.., CoDE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, being held for six (M month's 

probation, with attendant fines and probation. 

9. That Petitioner, David A. Ri\as, has heretofore 

plead guilty to "allowing minors in a licensed premise" in 

violation of Section 9-4 35, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVA'I 

CITY, for allowing two (2) minors in said Cdiol's Lounge. 

10. That as a result of said violations by the 

Petitioner, the Petitioner's Class T " beer license was suspended 

for 30 days on April 20, ^982. 

11. That the Midvale Cit\ Council pursuant tc the 

Order to Show Cause hearing held on Juno Jo, 1984, revoked the 

Class "0" beer license of Petitioner, David A. Rivas,.d/b/a 

Carol's Lounge, for the above violations oi Section 9-432 and 

Section 9-4 35, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVM/t CITY. 

12. That the facts as found by the Mid' ale City Council 

are supported by the record on appeal. 

13. That the record is devoid of any evidence to support 

the opinion by Petitioner that Respondent a^ted arbitrarily 

and capriciously. 

14. That the findings of the Respondent Midvale City 

~ ~7 I 
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Corporation are sufficient in this matter. 

15. That the transcript fails to disclose any evidence 

as to the loss that would be sustained by Petitioner upon 

revocation. 

From the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Court now 

enters its: 

CONCLUSIONS OF_LAW 

1. That the Petitioner violated Section 9-435, CODE 

OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, by nlloumg persons under 

21 years of age to enter and remain on the premises. 

2. That violation of Section 9-435, CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, as shov>n by the transcript and record 

on appeal is sufficient reasonable basis for the revocation 

of the Petitioner's Class "C" beer license pursuant to Section 

9-120A(l) of the CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY. 

3. That violation of Section 9-435, CODE OF REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, as shown by the transcript and record 

on appeal, is a sufficient reasonable oasis for the revocation 

of the Petitioner's Class "C" beer license pursuant to Section 

9-120A(3) of the CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY. 

4. That the actions of Respondent Midvale City 

Corporation in revoking Petitioner's Class "C" beer license was 

neither arbitrary nor cat ricious, but based upon reasonable 

and sufficient evidence in the transcript and record on appeal. 
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5. That the record is devoid of any evidence to suppor" 

the opinion by Petitioner that Respondent acted arbitrarily 

and capriciously. 

6. That the revocation of Petitioner's Class "C" 

beer license is not too severe an action based upon the evidence 

found in the transcript and record on appeal. 

7. That the decision of Respondent in revoking 

Petitioner's Class "C" beer license was reasonable and based 

upon sufficient evidence. 

8. That the Respondent Midvale City Corporation, 

clearly has the authority to revoke the Class "C" beer license 

of Petitioner based upon the transcript, record on appeal, 

the above Findings of Fact, state 1 aw and case law. 

9. That Respondent did not exceed its jurisdiction 

revoking the Class " C" beer license of Petitioner. 

10. That Section 9-120A, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES 

OF MIDVALE CITY, is constitutional and does not violate the 

Constitution or statutes of this state, nor of the United States 

of America. 

DATED this day of , 1985. 

BY THE COURT: 

D E A K"L 7~C0 ND ER~, 
District Judge 
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MAILING CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing to MARK A. BESENDORFER, Attorney for 

Petitioner, 7355 South 900 East, Midvale, Utah 84047, postage 

prepaid, on this /<^
/<?><^day of May, 1985. 

y ^ ^ 
^afsJB. Woodruff , "Secretary 

-r ^ 



MARK A. BESENDORFER A0312 
Attorney for Petitioner 
7355 South 9th East 
Midvale, Utah 8404 7 
Phone: 255-3576 

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY 

STATE OF UTAH 

DAVID A. R1VAS, dba : 
CAROL'S LOUNGE, 

Petitioner, OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS OF 
: FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

vs . 

nlDVALE CITY CORPORATION, Civil No. C-84-4100 

Respondent. Judge Dean E. Conder 

WHEREAS, this matter was heard before- the Honorable Dean E. 

Concur, on the 7th day of May, 1985, at the hour of 10:00 A.M., pur­

suant to Rule 65B(b) 2, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure; and 

WHEREAS, the Court has ruled in its memorandum decision of 

the <>th day of May, 1985, ordered the Respondent to prepare approp­

riate Findings, Conclusions and Order, in this mutter, the petitioner, 

uy and through his attorney, Mark A. Besendorfer. hereby files the 

following objections to the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

una proposed Order. 

1. Petitioner agrees that the Findings of Fact which are 

proposed by Respondent, numbered 1 through 14 are consistent with 

the memorandum decision of the 8th day of May, 1US5. However, the 



petitioner objects to the finding number 15, in that, the record 

does disclose the fact that the petitioner would lose his business 

and whatever property interest he had, in that business, whether or 

not it was specifically set-out in a dollar amount, or otherwise. 

This is based on the fact that the transcript of the prior hearing 

discloses testimony by the petitioner with respect to his business 

interes t. 

2. Petitioner agrees that the Conclusions of Law number 1 

Through 10 are consistent with the Court's memorandum decision of 

the 8th day of May, 1985. 

3. Petitioner requests that the Order include additional 

Conclusions of Law, based upon the Court's oral statements at the 

lime of the hearing. Additional Conclusions of Law would be as 

foilOWS: 

(a) That the failure of Respondent to include in its own 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, with respect to the hearing 

before the Midvale City Council, items which were testified to by 

the petitioner or his former employee, June Charon, which were un-

uispu.ted in the record, was not arbitrary and capricious. 

(b) That the failure of Respondent to include in its 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law any fin,lings or conclusions 

with respect to the property interest, which tha' n^titioner had in the 

operation of the business known as Carol's Lounge was not arbitrary 

and capricious. 

(c) That the failure* of Respondent to take into considerate 

-2C* -



the n a t u r e of the v i o l a t i o n s and the a t t e m p t s by p e t i t i o n e r t o comply 

wi th the law, as i n d i c a t e d by an absence in the F i n d i n g s of F a c t s 

and Conc lus ions of Law w i t h r e s p e c t to t h e s e u n d i s p u t e d f a c t u a l 

i s s u e s was no t a r b i t r a r y and c a p r i c i o u s . 

4. P e t i t i o n e r r e s p e c t f u l l y asks the Court to i n c l u d e t h e s e 

a d d i t i o n s and changes in the p roposed Order 

DATED this J 2 ^ a y of YA/H/ 1985 

-A^<~ 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I he reby c e r t i f y t h a t I m a i l e d a t r u e and c o r r e c t copy of 

the f o r e g o i n g O b j e c t i o n s to F i n d i n g s of F a c t , C o n c l u s i o n s of Law, to 

/'.arc N. Mascaro , A t t o r n e y fo r Responden t , 80 Eas t Cen te r S t r e e t , 

• i icva io , Utah 84047, p o s t a g e p r e p a i d , t h i s ~Z~fc{oav o 

! ^HS 
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CITY May 20, 1985 

Mark Besendorfer, Esq. 
7355 South 900 East 
Midvale, Utah 84047 

RE: DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a CAROL1S LOUNGE 
VS. MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION 

Dear Mr. Besendorfer: 

Pursuant to the Order and Judgment of the 
Court which affirmed the revocation of your client's 
Class "C" beer license, you are hereby directed to 
cease the sale and consumption of beer on the premises 
of CAROL'S LOUNGE on May ^ I 1985 at 5:00 P.M. 
Any further sale or consumption of an alcoholic 
beverage on the premises after that time will con­
stitute violations of the criminal law and appropriate 
action will be taken. 

Sincerely, 

. / ^ • / ., • - --' 

Marc Nick Mascaro, 
Midvale City Attorney 

MNM/jbw 

cc: David A. Rivas 
c/o Carol's Lounge 

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of the foregoing 
letter and Order of the Court to Mark Besendorfer, Attorney 
for Petitioner, and David A. Rivas, d/b/a Carol's Lounge, 
Petitioner, on this 21st day of May, 1985. 

Marc Nick Mascaro, 
Midvale City Attorney 

— -7 C -



Fll.tD IN CLERK'S OFFICE 
Sutt L~ke County Utah 

MAY 1 6 1985 

MARC NICK MASCARO 
Attorney for Respondent 
80 East Center Street 
Midvale, Utah 84047 
Telephone: (801) 566-0661 

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR 

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH 

DAVID A. RIVAS, d/b/a ) 
CAROL'S LOUNGE, ) 

Petitioner, ) O R D E R 

I AND JUDGMENT 
vs. ) 

MIDVALE CITY CORPORATION, ) Civil No. C-84-4100 
) Judge Dean E. Conder 

Respondent. ) 

The above-entitled matter came on for judicial review 

on the 7th day of May, 1985, at the hour of 10:00 A.M., pursuant 

to Rule 65B(b)2, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. The Petitioner 

was present in Court and represented by his attorney, Mark A. 

Besendorfer. The Respondent was represented by Marc Nick Mascaro. 

The Court having reviewed the transcript of the City Council's 

hearing, the Record on Appeal, the Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, and having heard oral arguments from counsel, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: 

That the action of the Respondent, Midvale City 

Corporation, was within the authority of that body to so act and 

the evidence given at the hearinq f/as sufficient to support 

said action revoking*Petitioner!s Class "C" beer license. 

H. Dixrjn t-isnoiyy. Citi'tv 'iro Dial. Court 

By 
Deputy Ct«k 

~£y-
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Further, that said action was based upon competent evidence 

and was not arbitrary nor capricious. Further, that Section 

9-120A, CODE OF REVISED ORDINANCES OF MIDVALE CITY, is 

constitutional and does not violate the Constitution or statutes 

of this state, nor the United States of America. The action 

of the Respondent, Midvale City Corporation, is therefore, 

affirmed. .~ 

DATED this / (p day of Wl *̂ Ki 1985. ^t 
BY THE COURT: 

A N ­

DEAN Ev...CONDER, 
District Judge 

. \ '±*U*t* ifW.-V * 

£.- IQudU 

MAILING CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct 

copy of the foregoing to MARK A. BESENDORFER, Attorney for 

Petitioner, 7355 South 900 East, Midvale, Utah 84047, postage 

prepaid, on this / J Z^Pl^ay of May, 1985. 

ean̂ fi-. Wo odru)E f, "s^cre t ary 

so-



MARK A. BESENDORFER 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

7355 SOUTH 9TH EAST 

MIDVALE UTAH 84047 

255.3576 

Marc Mascaro 
7437 S. State Street 
Midvale, Utah 84047 

Dear Marc, 

This letter is to advise you that the order which you have 
tnreatened to enforce by your letter of May 20, 1985 is not a 
final order because of the objections which I served on you 
earlier today. As 1 informed you at that time I did call Judge 
Conder to confirm this interpretation of the rules. I also 
attempted to call both you and Mayor Jeppson of this fact earlier 
today. If any enforcement of this invalid order is made I will 
consider it a violation of Mr. Rivas' civil rights and further 
harassment of him. 

Sincerely,/ 

Mark A. Besendorfer 

I certify that I hand delivered a copy of this letter 
to the above named individual on the 21st of Mav, 1985. 

Mark A. Besendorfer 

— J?/ 
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